CY7C09099V
CY7C09179V
3.3 V 32K/128K × 8/9
Synchronous Dual-Port Static RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-06043 Rev. *I  Revised November 26, 2014
3.3 V 32 K/64 K/128 K × 8/9 Synchronous Dual-Port Static RAM
Features

CY7C09179V
Document Number: 38-06043 Rev. *I Page 24 of 28
Ordering Information
The following table contains only the parts that are currently available. If you do not see what you are looking for, contact your local
sales representative. For more information, visit the Cypress website at www.cypress.com and refer to the product summary page at
Cypress maintains a worldwide network of offices, solution centers, manufacturer’s representatives and distributors. To find the office
closest to you, visit us at http://www.cypress.com/go/datasheet/offices.
Ordering Code Definitions
128 K × 8 3.3 V Synchronous Dual-Port SRAM
Speed (ns) Ordering Code Package Name Package Type Operating Range
7.5[63] CY7C09099V-7AXI A100 100-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (Pb-free) Industrial
12 CY7C09099V-12AXC A100 100-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (Pb-free) Commercial
32 K × 9 3.3 V Synchronous Dual-Port SRAM
Speed (ns) Ordering Code Package Name Package Type Operating Range
12 CY7C09179V-12AXC A100 100-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (Pb-free) Commercial
Temperature Range: X = C or I
C = Commercial; I = Industrial
X = Pb-free (RoHS Compliant)
Package Type:
A = 100-pin TQFP
Speed Grade: 12 ns or 7.5 ns
V = 3.3 V
X9 = Depth: X = 7 or 9
7 = 32K; 9 = 128K
X = Width: X = 0 or 1
0 = × 8; 1 = × 9
09 = Sync
7C = Dual Port SRAM
Company ID: CY = Cypress Device
7CCY 09 V - XX XA XX X9
Note
63. See page 9 and page 10 for Load Conditions.
CY7C09099V
CY7C09179V
Document Number: 38-06043 Rev. *I Page 25 of 28
Package Diagram
Figure 18.  100-pin TQFP 14 × 14 × 1.4 mm A100SA, 51-85048
51-85048 *I
CY7C09099V
CY7C09179V
Document Number: 38-06043 Rev. *I Page 26 of 28
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
CMOS complementary metal oxide semiconductor
I/O input/output
OE output enable
SRAM static random access memory
TQFP thin quad flat pack
TTL transistor-transistor logic
WE write enable
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
MHz megahertz
µA microamperes
mA milliamperes
mm millimeter
ms milliseconds
mV millivolts
ns nanoseconds
 ohm
% percent
pF picofarads
V volts
W watts
CY7C09099V
CY7C09179V
Document Number: 38-06043 Rev. *I Page 27 of 28
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7C09099V, CY7C09179V, 3.3 V 32K/128K × 8/9 Synchronous Dual-Port Static RAM
Document Number: 38-06043
Rev. ECN No. Orig. of
Change
Orig. of
Change Description of Change
** 110191 SZV 09/29/01 Change from Spec number: 38-00667 to 38-06043
*A 122293 RBI 12/27/02 Power up requirements added to Operating Conditions Information
*B 365034 PCN See ECN Added Pb-Free Logo
Added Pb-Free Part Ordering Information:
CY7C09089V-6AXC, CY7C09089V-12AXC, CY7C09099V-6AXC,
CY7C09099V-7AI, CY7C09099V-7AXI, CY7C09099V-12AXC,
CY7C09179V-6AXC, CY7C09179V-12AXC, CY7C09189V-6AXC,
CY7C09189V-12AXC, CY7C09199V-6AXC, CY7C09199V-7AXC,
CY7C09199V-9AXC, CY7C09199V-9AXI, CY7C09199V-12AXC
*C 2623658 VKN/PYRS 12/17/08 Added CY7C09089V-12AXI part in the Ordering information table
*D 2897159 RAME 03/22/10 Removed inactive parts from ordering information table. Updated package
diagram. Added Note in ordering information section.
*E 3110406 ADMU 12/14/2010 Updated Ordering Information.
Added Ordering Code Definitions.
*F 3264673 ADMU 05/24/2011 Updated Document Title to read “CY7C09099V, CY7C09179V, 3.3 V 32 K/64
K/128 K × 8/9 Synchronous Dual-Port Static RAM”.
Updated Features.
Updated Pin Configurations (Removed the Note “This pin is NC for
CY7C09079V.” in page 5).
Updated Selection Guide.
Updated Package Diagram.
Added Acronyms and Units of Measure.
Updated in new template.
*G 3849285 ADMU 12/21/2012 Updated Ordering Information (Updated part numbers).
Updated Package Diagram:
spec 51-85048 – Changed revision from *E to *G.
*H 4411062 ADMU 06/17/2014 Information for MPNs CY7C09089V and CY7C09199V removed.
Information for -6 and -9 speed bins also removed.
Updated document title to “CY7C09099V, CY7C09179V, 3.3 V 32K/128K ×
8/9 Synchronous Dual-Port Static RAM”
*I 4580622 ADMU 11/26/2014 Added related documentation hyperlink in page 1.